ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 255

(BY SENATORS KESSLER (ACTING PRESIDENT) AND HALL,
BY REQUEST OF THE EXECUTIVE)

[Passed February 14, 2011; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of federal funds
from the balance of moneys remaining unappropriated for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 2011, to a new item of appropria-
tion designated to the Governor’s Office, fund 8742, fiscal year
2011, organization 0100, to the Department of Education and
the Arts - State Board of Rehabilitation - Division of Rehabili-
tation Services, fund 8734, fiscal year 2011, organization 0932,
to the Department of Health and Human Resources - West
Virginia Health Care Authority, fund 8851, fiscal year 2011,
organization 0507, to the Department of Health and Human
Resources - Division of Human Services, fund 8722, fiscal year
2011, organization 0511, and to the Department of Transporta-
tion - Public Port Authority, fund 8830, fiscal year 2011,
organization 0806, by supplementing and amending Chapter 8,
Acts of the Legislature, Regular Session, 2010, known as the
Budget Bill.

WHEREAS, The Governor has established the availability of
federal funds now available for expenditure in the fiscal year
ending June 30,2011, which are hereby appropriated by the terms
of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:
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That Chapter 8, Acts of the Legislature, Regular Session, 2010,
known as the Budget Bill, be supplemented and amended by
adding to Title II, section six thereof, the following:

1 TITLE II— APPROPRIATIONS.

2 Sec. 6. Appropriations of Federal Funds.

3 EXECUTIVE

4 283a-Governor’s Office

5 (WV Code Chapter 5)

6 Fund 8742 FY 2011 Org 0100

7 Act- Federal

8 ivity Funds

9 1 Unclassified - Total ............ 096 $ 55,000,000

10  And, That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending
11 June 30, 2011, to the fund 8734, fiscal year 2011, organiza-
12 tion 0932, be supplemented and amended by increasing an
13 existing item of appropriation as follows:

14 TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
15 Sec. 6. Appropriations of Federal Funds.

16 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND THE ARTS

17 310-State Board of Rehabilitation -

18 Division of Rehabilitation Services

19 (WV Code Chapter 18)

20 Fund 8734 FY 2011 Org 0932

21 Act- Federal
22 ivity Funds

23 1 Unclassified-Total ............ 096 $ 19,000,000
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24  And, Thatthe total appropriation for the fiscal year ending
25 June 30, 2011, to fund 8851, fiscal year 2011, organization
26 0507, be supplemented and amended by increasing an
27 existing item of appropriation as follows:

28 TITLE II— APPROPRIATIONS.

29 Sec. 6. Appropriations of Federal Funds.

30 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RE-

31 SOURCES

32 316-West Virginia Health Care Authority

33 (WV Code Chapter 16)

34 Fund 8851 FY 2011 Org 0507

35 Act- Federal
36 ivity Funds
37 2 Federal Economic Stimulus . ... .. 891 $ 2,000,000

38  And, That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending
39 June 30, 2011, to fund 8722, fiscal year 2011, organization
40 0511, be supplemented and amended by increasing an
41 existing item of appropriation as follows:

42 TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.

43 Sec. 6. Appropriations of Federal Funds.

44 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RE-

45 SOURCES

46 318-Division of Human Services

47 (WV Code Chapters 9, 48 and 49)

48 Fund 8722 FY 2011 Org 0511

49 Act- Federal
50 ivity Funds

51 2 Medical Services ............... 189 $170,000,000
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52  And, Thatthe total appropriation for the fiscal year ending
53 June 30, 2011, to fund 8830, fiscal year 2011, organization
54 0806, be supplemented and amended by increasing an
55 existing item of appropriation as follows:

56 TITLE II— APPROPRIATIONS.

57 Sec. 6. Appropriations of Federal Funds.

58 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

59 333-Public Port Authority

60 (WV Code Chapter 17)

61 Fund 8830 FY 2011 Org 0806

62 Act- Federal
63 ivity Funds
64 1 Unclassified - Total ............ 096 $ 1,044,000

65  The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to
66 supplement, amend, add a new item and increase existing
67 items of appropriation in the aforesaid accounts for the
68 designated spending units for expenditure during the fiscal
69 year 2011.
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The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.

In effect from passage.

Governor





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 100
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /None
  /ColorImageResolution 100
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 10
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 10
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /None
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 10
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 10
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 300
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /None
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /ENU ([Based on 'Printing Press, ltd. - BUST'] Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for on-screen display, e-mail, and the Internet.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 6.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing false
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


